DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

– 125 –

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
So far as the Directors are aware, as at the date of this prospectus and immediately

following the completion of the Global Offering (assuming that the Over-allotment Option is
not exercised but without taking into account any Shares which may be issued pursuant to the
exercise of options granted or to be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the
Share Option Scheme), the following persons will have an interest or short position in the
Shares or underlying Shares which will be required to be disclosed to our Company under the
provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or will be, directly or indirectly,
interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to
vote in all circumstances at general meetings of our Company:

As at the date of this
prospectus

Immediately following
the completion of

the Global Offering

Name of
Shareholder

Capacity/nature of
interest

Number of
Shares or
securities

held(1)

Approximate
percentage

of
shareholding

Number of
Shares or
securities

held(1)

Approximate
percentage

of
shareholding

Wing Lung Bank
(Trustee)
Limited(2)(3)(4)

Trustee of a trust 909,607 90.96% 545,824,000 68.23%

Autopex
Limited(2)(3)(4)

Nominee for
another persons

909,607 90.96% 545,824,200 68.23%

Best One(2) Interest in a
controlled
corporation

696,096 69.62% 417,717,600 52.21%

Fortune Six(2) Beneficial owner 696,096 69.62% 417,717,600 52.21%
Mr. Tang Wing Fong

Terry(2)(3)(5)
Founder of a

discretionary
trust, beneficial
interest

704,786 70.48% 422,931,600 52.87%

Brilliant Sky(3) Interest in a
controlled
corporation

108,626 10.86% 65,175,600 8.15%

Fortune Sky(3) Beneficial owner 108,626 10.86% 65,175,600 8.15%
Yongdingda(4) Interest in a

controlled
corporation

104,885 10.49% 62,931,000 7.87%

Yongweida(4) Beneficial owner 104,885 10.49% 62,931,000 7.87%
Mr. Wu Yongmou(4) Founder of a

discretionary trust
104,885 10.49% 62,931,000 7.87%

Notes:

(1) All interests stated are long positions.

(2) Wing Lung Bank (Trustee) Limited (as trustee of the Tang’s Family Trust) holds the entire issued share
capital of Fortune Six through Autopex Limited and Best One (as nominees for Wing Lung Bank
(Trustee) Limited). Best One in turn holds the entire issued share capital of Fortune Six. The Tang’s
Family Trust is a discretionary trust established by Mr. Tang Wing Fong Terry (as settlor) and its
discretionary objects are Mr. Tang and certain of his family members. Accordingly, each of Mr. Tang,
Wing Lung Bank (Trustee) Limited, Autopex Limited and Best One is deemed to be interested in the

[…]

of total cost of sales for the years indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2012 2013 2014

HK$’000

% of
total

cost of
sales HK$’000

% of
total

cost of
sales HK$’000

% of
total

cost of
sales

Raw materials, components
and parts:
DSP 134,634 10.1 119,900 9.3 174,883 10.6
Lens 93,540 7.0 77,468 6.0 94,902 5.8
Sensor 172,773 13.0 65,005 5.1 62,581 3.8
Others 772,091 58.1 870,444 67.6 1,115,973 67.8

1,173,038 88.2 1,132,817 88.0 1,448,339 88.0

Direct labour 75,937 5.7 78,212 6.1 112,462 6.8
Production overhead 81,464 6.1 76,141 5.9 85,817 5.2

1,330,439 100.0 1,287,170 100.0 1,646,618 100.0

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the
cost of raw materials, components and parts, which is the largest component of our cost of
sales, on our profit for the year during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations are assumed to
be 1%, 5% and 10% for the years indicated, which correspond to the range of historical
fluctuations in the cost of raw materials, components and parts during the Track Record Period
and we believe will commensurate with future estimated fluctuations in such cost.

Percentage change in cost of raw materials, components and parts
-10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

HK$’000 (except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2012
Change in cost of sales (117,304) (58,652) (11,730) 11,730 58,652 117,304
Change in profit for

the year 94,192 47,096 9,419 (9,419) (47,096) (94,192)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +54.9% +27.5% +5.5% -5.5% -27.5% -54.9%

Year ended 31 December 2013
Change in cost of sales (113,282) (56,641) (11,328) 11,328 56,641 113,282
Change in profit for

the year 92,823 46,412 9,282 (9,282) (46,412) (92,823)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +56.2% +28.1% +5.6% -5.6% -28.1% -56.2%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 139 –

Percentage change in cost of raw materials, components and parts
-10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

HK$’000 (except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2014
Change in cost of sales (144,834) (72,417) (14,483) 14,483 72,417 144,834
Change in profit for

the year 118,629 59,315 11,863 (11,863) (59,315) (118,629)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +58.8% +29.4% +5.9% -5.9% -29.4% -58.8%

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the
cost of each type of key component on our profit for the year in 2014. Fluctuations are assumed
to be 1%, 5% and 10%, which correspond to the range of historical fluctuations in the cost of
these key components during the Track Record Period and we believe will commensurate with
future estimated fluctuations in such cost.

Percentage change in cost of DSP
-10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

HK$’000 (except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2014
Change in cost of sales (17,488) (8,744) (1,749) 1,749 8,744 17,488
Change in profit for

the year 14,324 7,162 1,432 (1,432) (7,162) (14,324)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +7.1% +3.5% +0.7% -0.7% -3.5% -7.1%

Percentage change in cost of lens
-10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

HK$’000 (except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2014
Change in cost of sales (9,490) (4,745) (949) 949 4,745 9,490
Change in profit for

the year 7,773 3,887 777 (777) (3,887) (7,773)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +3.9% +1.9% +0.4% -0.4% -1.9% -3.9%

Percentage change in cost of sensor
-10% -5% -1% +1% +5% +10%

HK$’000 (except percentages)

Year ended 31 December 2014
Change in cost of sales (6,258) (3,129) (626) 626 3,129 6,258
Change in profit for

the year 5,126 2,563 513 (513) (2,563) (5,126)
Percentage change in

profit for the year +2.5% +1.3% +0.3% -0.3% -1.3% -2.5%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 140 –

Other Income and Gains

Other income and gains include mainly (i) investment income from available-for-sale
investments, which consist of investments in several wealth management contracts, (ii) bank
interest income, (iii) government grants, which consist mainly of rewards and subsidies on
research activities granted by the local government with no unfulfilled conditions or
contingencies and (iv) exchange gains arising mainly from fluctuations in exchange rates
between the invoice and settlement dates of our sales and purchases, from translation of our
U.S. dollar-denominated trade payables and receivables and from forward currency contracts.